
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Services Agenda 
 

Thursday, 4 September 2014 at 6.00 pm 

Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR 
 
If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Declarations of Interest  

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 and the minutes of the 
Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees held 
on 19 June 2014 (attached) 

1 - 10 

4.   Quarter One Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 11 - 56 

 (Peter Grace, Head of Finance, Jane Hartnell, Head of Corporate 
Services) 

 

5.   Meeting with Kier Environmental Services to discuss waste 
management 

 

 (Lloyd Walker, Regional Director and Vince Kilby, Business 
Manager for Kier Environmental Services will be attending for this 
item)  
 

 

6.   Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2014/15 57 - 58 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

11 JUNE 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Charman, Edwards, Fitzgerald, Howard 
(as the duly appointed substitute for Councillor Turner) and Pragnell 
 
Apologies for absence were notes for Councillor Scott and Turner 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following councillors declared an interest in the minutes as follows: 

Councillor 
 

Minute Interest 

Chowney 3 Personal – he is the 
council’s appointed 
Director of SeaChange 
Sussex and Hastings 
and Bexhill 
Renaissance Limited 

Pragnell 3 Personal – he is the 
East Sussex County 
Council appointed 
member of the Safer 
Hastings Partnership 

Webb 3 Personal – he sits on 
the Adult Social care 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2014  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2014 be 
approved as a true record. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PLAN PART III - YEAR END PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 

AND TARGET SETTING 2014/15  
 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer submitted a report to advise 
Members of year-end actual performance against targets and performance indicators 
in Part II of the Corporate Plan for 2013/14.  The report also provided a summary of 
financial information.  The committee’s views were sought on the proposed 
performance indicator targets for 2014/15. 
 
Consideration was given to areas of shortfall in performance and the actions that 
would be taken to address them in 2014/15.  Following the results of the local place 
survey in August 2013, which had indicated that public satisfaction in street 
cleanliness in some areas of the town had reduced, efforts were underway to deliver 
improvements to this service.  Senior officers held monthly management meetings 
with the council’s street cleansing contractor, Kier, to discuss planned improvements.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

11 JUNE 2014 
 

O&S S. 2 

 

Kier had adapted their training and guidance programme for street cleansing staff, and 
had issued new equipment to tackle this issue.  The committee may also wish to invite 
a representative of Kier to attend an Overview and Scrutiny committee meeting, as 
part of their 2014/15 work programme.  The Head of Environmental Services noted 
that Hastings continued to perform well against national averages for street cleansing, 
the new waste management contract also made provision for an enhanced package of 
street cleansing and waste collection services. 
 
Members noted that 93% of premises in the town were broadly compliant with the 
standards for food hygiene, 29% of premises also had an improving score.  Although 
not all of the programmed food hygiene inspections had been carried out in 2013/14, 
all of the highest risk food businesses had been inspected.  
 
The committee acknowledged that the transition to a new system for the council’s 
CCTV monitoring had been a complex process, which had resulted in slippage in the 
projected timescale.  The technical requirements for the wider CCTV replacement 
project had also been greater than originally anticipated.  The Head of Environmental 
Services informed Members that specialist advice had been sought, which would 
assist with the completion of the project. 
 
Members noted that visitor figures at the Johns Place museum were just below the 
updated target of 40,000.  The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure responded 
that, whilst there was little capacity to expand the programme of exhibitions, it was 
intended to further develop the use of the museum as a wedding venue.  She also 
agreed to provide members with attendance figures for the National Science and 
Engineering Week and The Big Draw, which the museum had also participated in.  
Recent improvements to facilities at the Old Town Hall museum had resulted in it 
exceeding its target attendance figures for 2013/14. 
 
The council continued to monitor attendance figures at the White Rock Theatre.  
Attendance figures had increased over recent years, although the target for 2013/14 
had not been met.  A new sound system was due to be installed in July 2014, which it 
was hoped would improve the flexibility of the theatre in attracting a broad range of 
acts, particularly touring shows.  A new Theatre Director was also due to be appointed 
in the coming months. 
 
Members noted that the planned refresh of the cultural strategy and action plan had 
been delayed in order to develop a more far reaching view, which would reflect 
learning from an earlier City of Culture bid.  A senior Cultural Development specialist 
had been appointed to oversee the refresh, which would include an audit of current 
cultural provision in the area.  Plans would also be put in place to maximise the impact 
of the celebrations for the 950th anniversary of the Battle of Hastings, which were 
intended to further enhance the cultural profile of the town. 
 
Discussion took place regarding delays to the adoption of the Planning Strategy, 
following the revocation of the South East Plan and the requirement by the Planning 
Inspectorate for a further round of consultation. Since the Planning Strategy had been 
adopted, a revised proposed submission version of the Development Management 
Plan had been subject to a six week public consultation, which concluded on 22 April 
2014. 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

11 JUNE 2014 
 

O&S S. 3 

 

 
Members were advised that Hastings and Bexhill Renaissance Limited had given 
approval to market phase 4 of the Ore Valley Development.  The committee welcomed 
this update, and would continue to monitor progress towards developing the sites. 
 
The committee was mindful that recent severe weather had caused delays to the 
completion of the Townscape Heritage Initiative, which sought to restore specific 
buildings in the Central St Leonards Renewal area. 
 
The Director of Regeneration updated Members on plans to work up a stage 1 bid for 
Heritage Lottery Fund for improvements to Hastings Castle, following an unsuccessful 
bid in March 2014.  The Heritage Lottery Fund had since made a number of 
encouraging comments regarding the content of the bid; work was now underway to 
demonstrate enhanced community involvement in the project. 
 
The Head of Marketing and Communications updated the committee of plans to 
refresh the layout of the council’s website.  Members highlighted the importance of 
ensuring that information on the website was kept up to date. 
 
The Lead Member for each service area gave the committee a comprehensive 
overview of progress to achieve the targets set out in the corporate plan over 2013/14.  
Members noted that the report contained a number of very positive outcomes of work 
across the Environmental Services and Regeneration Directorates over the past year.  
Members were also advised of the priorities for each service to achieve during 
2014/15. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the performance indicators for 2014/15.  Members 
welcomed the introduction of a new measure for street cleanliness, which combined a 
variety of indicators including litter, dog fouling, detritus, graffiti and fly posting.   The 
committee suggested further efforts to identify and address problem areas around the 
town for dog fouling and litter. 
 
Members noted the 2014/15 target of 70.7 for the overall crime rate per 1,000 of the 
population.  Efforts by the council and its partners over recent years had resulted in 
achieving a better than expected reduction in crime over 2013/14.  Additional 
indicators regarding crimes in council car parks, public place violence and criminal 
damage had been removed for 2014/15, as these targets had consistently been met.  
The Safer Hastings Partnership would also continue to closely monitor the crime rate 
in the area.  
 
The committee suggested the introduction of an indicator to measure the subjective 
benefits of the town’s parks and open spaces.  The Head of Amenities, Resorts and 
Leisure advised that efforts were underway to develop a similar measure, and it was 
hoped that this could be introduced in the coming months.   Members also requested 
a copy of the requirements for green flag accreditation. 
 
Consideration was given to the performance indicator around earnings (resident 
analysis), as a percentage of the UK median average gross weekly pay.  This 
measure had been included to give an indication of the overall economic climate 
within the town.  Members also noted the indicator for the percentage of households 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

11 JUNE 2014 
 

O&S S. 4 

 

living in poverty; the committee acknowledged that the council continued to develop a 
range of initiatives, including the anti-poverty strategy, to tackle this issue directly. 
 
The committee were pleased to note that the council had exceed its target for the 
number of long term empty properties returned to use, the committee were advised 
that a report on a further programme of compulsory purchase of empty homes was 
due to be submitted to Cabinet in July.  The committee considered this target 
alongside the target to build 200 new homes in 2015.  Members were mindful of the 
recent changes to legislation regarding the provision of affordable housing and 
considered the possible impact this may have on the target to build affordable homes 
in the town.  The committee requested a breakdown of planning permission which had 
been granted, but not then implemented. 
 
Members discussed target to reduce the number of homelessness acceptances.  The 
target for 2015 had been set at 145, the same as the target for March 2014, as it was 
considered that the full impact of the changes to the welfare system may not yet be 
apparent.  The Head of Housing and Planning Services advised that his team 
continued to take a proactive approach to preventing homelessness.  He advised that 
housing migration into Hastings had been stable since the welfare reforms were 
introduced, Members suggested that this trend continue to be monitored. 
 
The committee suggested developing further performance indicators to monitor the 
effectiveness of the website, including a short customer satisfaction survey. 
 
 

RESOLVED – (unanimously) - that: 
 

1) Members have considered the information that will form Part III of the 
Corporate Plan, and;  

 
2) the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny committee on the proposed 

performance indicator targets for 2014/15 be referred to the Cabinet 
meeting on 7 July 2014, and; 

 
3) the Overview and scrutiny committee thank staff for their hard work in 

achieving targets set out in the Corporate Plan. 
 
 
4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2013-14 YEAR END 

UPDATE  
 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme.  Members had completed two of the three 
reviews they had selected at the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  The Scrutiny review of changes to the welfare system was due to report 
to quarter 4 Overview and Scrutiny committee for Resources. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

11 JUNE 2014 
 

O&S S. 5 

 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.05 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL MEETING OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

A O&S.1 

Present: Councillors Atkins, Batsford, Beaver, Charman, Davies 
(in the Chair), Fitzgerald, Howard, Pragnell, Scott, 
Sinden, Turner and Webb. 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Edwards. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer invited nominations for 
the appointment of Chair for the duration of the meeting.  Councillor Webb 
moved that Councillor Davies should take the Chair, which was seconded by 
Councillor Batsford. 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Davies be appointed as Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following councillors declared an interest in the minutes as follows: 
 

Councillor Minute Interest 
 

Pragnell, Scott and 
Webb 

4 Personal – they are 
Members of East 

Sussex County Council 

Davies 4 Personal – he was 
formerly a National 
Union of Teachers 
representative. 

Pragnell 4 Personal – Member of 
East Sussex Health 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Webb 4 Personal – Member of 
the East Sussex Health 
and Well Being Board 

 

3. UPDATE ON 2013-14 WORK PROGRAMME AND OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014-15 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
 The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Off
[...]
mbers agreed that, as the 
review of access to Hastings, which had been identified by the Chairs and 
Vice Chairs as a high priority, had not been taken up as part of the work 
programme an update should be forwarded to a quarterly committee meeting 
instead.  The update could include and overview of potential improvements to 
transport links and other forms of communication, including broadband.  The 
committee accepted the Chairs and Vice Chairs suggested topics for further 
updates and referred this matter to Scrutiny Steering Group for consideration. 
 
The remainder of the suggestions for both committees, as detailed in the 
report, were noted but not taken forward for inclusion in the 2014-15 work 
programme.  However, members would be able to take these suggestions 
forward for the 2015-16 work programme if they so wished, with the exception 
of those ideas withdrawn at the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 9



ANNUAL MEETING OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 19 JUNE 2014 

 
 

A O&S.4 

1)  the Annual Meeting consider the recommendations of the 
Chairs and Vice Chairs of O&S and agree the O&S work 
programme for 2014-15 Municipal Year. 

 

4. INVITATIONS TO LEAD MEMBERS FOR 2014-15 

 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer, asked for the 
committee’s approval to invite Lead Members to the quarterly Overview and 
Scrutiny performance monitoring committees for the 2014-15 municipal year. 
 

RESOLVED that Lead Members be formally invited to attend their 
respective Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the 2014-15 
municipal year. 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.15pm) 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

$ncwhqv14 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No:  

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Services) 

 

Date of Meeting: 4th September 2014 

 

Report Title: Performance and Financial Monitoring for 2014/15 -Q1 

 

Report By: Jane Hartnell 

 Head of Corporate Services 

 

Purpose of Report 

To advise Members of the performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance 
indicators in Part II of the Corporate Plan and provide a summary of financial 
information.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the Committee's comments on Quarter 1 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back.  
2. That staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be thanked 
for their hard work and achievements in this quarter.      
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function      
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



$ncwhqv14  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction  

1. Part II of the Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the targets and milestones which 
the Council is committed to achieving during 2014/15. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees play a key role in publicly reviewing performance against these targets 
on a quarterly basis.  

2. The Corporate Plan was agreed by Full Council in February 2014 alongside the 
Budget for the same period.  

Performance in Quarter 1 2014/15 (1st April to 30th June) 

3. The performance report attached sets out progress against targets and 
performance indicators for the period.   

4. An exceptions summary is included for those annual targets by service.  
‘Exceptions’ are defined as those targets that are not meeting expected 
performance and those that have been achieved or exceeded target. 

5. The Council agreed a set of Performance Indicators (PIs) for 2014/15 to focus 
performance management on those issues that are important to local people and 
that give an overview of the Council's performance. Performance against these PIs 
is reported in the main body of the text.  

6. Each of the Corporate Plan targets is tagged with a status comment as either: 

 Achieved:   Target has been delivered successfully – as defined by the 
    measure listed 
 On Target:   Confident target will be del
[...]
2014 

Yearend 
Target 
Mar 
2015 

1.1 Improved 
street and 
environmental 
cleanliness (levels 
of litter, dog 
fouling, detritus, 
graffiti and 
flyposting) 

Smaller is 
better 

New 
indicator 

so no 
previous 

score 

 1.4% Met 5% 5% 

1.2 Percentage of 
household waste 
sent for reuse, 
recycling and 
composting 

Bigger is 
better 

26.9% Better 
31.3%* 

provisional 
figure 

Met 30.0% 30.0% 

Page 40



Name 
Improvement 
Direction 

Actual 
Jun 
2013 

Direction 
of Travel 

Actual Jun 
2014 

Status 
Jun 
2014 

Target 
Jun 
2014 

Yearend 
Target 
Mar 
2015 

1.3 % statutory 
nuisance and 
public health 
complaints 
responded to 
within 5 working 
days (bonfires, 
noise, drainage, 
accumulations 
etc). 

Bigger is 
better 

96.9% Worse 93.3% 
Not 
Met 

95.0% 95.0% 

1.4 % of food 
establishments 
which are broadly 
compliant with food 
hygiene law 

Bigger is 
better 

93.4% Better 93.7% Met 93.0% 93.0% 

1.5 Overall crime 
rate / 1,000 
population 

Smaller is 
better 

70.9 Worse 76.1 
Not 
Met 

70.7 70.7 

 
 
 
AMENITIES, RESORTS AND LEISURE SERVICES  
 
1. Maintain and improve standards of safety, quality and cleanliness in our 
parks, playgrounds and open spaces.  
Measures:  
a) Green Flags retained at Alexandra Park, Hastings Country Park and St 
Leonards Gardens.  
b) Increased membership of the Green Dog Walkers Scheme  
c) Maintenance and renewal schedule of park assets developed  

 
Performance @ QTR 1– On target 
 
a) Green Flags confirmed for Hastings Country Park and St Leonards Gardens 
and Alexandra Park for 2014.  Alexandra Park has additionally been awarded a 
Heritage park award.  Press and publicity to be arranged for end of July.  Our 
parks continue to receive national awards year on year. 
 
b) Green Dog Walkers scheme continues to be promoted by the Ranger service 
including a presence at all parks events.  The current number enrolled in the 
scheme is 515, up from 500 last quarter. 
 

Page 41



c) A programme of maintena
[...]
 of the longer term options, 
such as an extended outfall, for presentation to the executive group in 
September. 
 
b) Extensive improvements have been implemented in Alexandra Park with 
further works scheduled for late summer and autumn.  The top catchment pond 
has been re-profiled to create an urban wetland and silt trap, in-stream planting 
installed in the lower park and proposals received to provide an extensive 
wetland habitat in the lower lawn.  A storyboard has been published and 
circulated informing the public of what we are doing and why.  All this is aimed at 
improving the water quality of the Alexandra Park stream which flows out to the 
sea at Pelham. 
 
A second round of investigations into missed connections and sewer faults is 
currently underway along the Ore Stream.  All faults identified in the first round 
have now been corrected. 
 
In addition to the ongoing interventions in Alexandra Park and joint actions of the 
Executive Group the following have been implemented on the beach at Pelham 
to encourage bathing at the Lifeguarded Beach; public info maps updated, 
additional deck chair screens, additional information signs, post & rope railings 
with signs, additional exercise equipment on the beach, cycle hire, additional 
picnic benches and beach flags.  The usage of the beach will be monitored by 
HBC Lifeguard Service from 7th August.  

 

Page 44



6. Work with partners to implement flood protection measures throughout 
the town.  
Measures:  
• Actions from the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment action plan are delivered.  
• Participation in the County-led structures for flood resilience planning results in 
flood prevention activity in Hastings and Rother. 

 
Performance @ QTR 1– Slippage possible 
 
The East Sussex Flood Partnership (ESFP) has not met for some time.  The 
ESFP is responsible for coordinating actions within the Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA).  We are waiting confirmation for a date for the partnership 
to r
[...]
re the delivery of a range of action across the 
Council and maximise the economic, social, environmental and health benefits 
within existing resources.  
Director:  Simon Hubbard  
Contributions:  All Heads of Service  
Lead Member:  Cllr Chowney  
O & S:   Services  
2014/15 Target(s)  a) Revise and adopt a refreshed seafront strategy and action 

plan  
b) Bring forward proposals for the future of the White Rock 
Baths 
c) Further develop proposals for the repair and regeneration 
of Bottle Alley  
d) Fully commit funding through the Hastings FLAG 
programme and achieve its total spend by December 2015 
e) Bring forward initial proposals for potentially improved 
pedestrian access to the seafront following the opening of 
the Hastings/Bexhill Link Road 
f) Develop with commercial partners catering or other retail 
facilities at key locations along the seafront  

 
Performance @ QTR 1 – On target  

 
a) Draft refreshed seafront strategy developed for public consultation in Q2. 
b) Application for RGF funded grant to support the physical works and 

development of the site as a BMX skateboard facility has been successful. 
Shortlisting of companies to tender for the design and management of 
construction work has been completed. 

c) Discussions ongoing with ESCC relating to income projections. 
d) At the end of June £904.3k of our FLAG allocation of £963k was 

committed with the remainder accounted for by two projects awaiting 
approval by the MMO and an outstanding claim for management and 
administration costs. Spend including outstanding claims submitted to the 
MMO totalled £342.4k. 
Classroom on the Coast is completed except for some remaining 
snagging.  Eco-Stade purchasing completed with the exception of camera 
obscura and Stade information sign (Sept).  Cycle hire is running at 
Pelham Beach.  Winch Road - architect appointed and specifications 
prepared in conjunction with Hailsham Roadways.  Consultation with 
users underway as final surfacing choi
[...]
er has been 
scheduled for 
September 2014. 

All Overview and Scrutiny 
Members 

Services and 
Resources 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 and the minutes of the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 19 June 2014 (attached)
	Minutes of the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees held on 19 June 2014

	4 Quarter One Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Exception Report

	6 Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Fitzgerald, Scott, Charman, Edwards, 
Pragnell, Birch, Chowney, Poole, Roberts and Westley 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Forward and Turner 
 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following councillors declared an interest in the minutes as follows: 
 

Councillor Minute Interest 

Pragnell 7 
 
 
 
 
 
8 

Personal – he was Chair 
of the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee at 
East Sussex County 
Council 
 
Personal – he had 
reported an issue to Kier 
in a neighbouring 
authority. 

 
 
6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JUNE 2014 AND THE MINUTES 

OF THE ANNUAL JOINT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES HELD ON 19 JUNE 2014 (ATTACHED)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 and the 
minutes of the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees held on 19 June 2014 be approved as a correct record. 

 
7. QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer presented a report to advise 
Members of the performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance indicators 
in part II of the Corporate Plan.  The report also provided a summary of financial 
information. 
 
Discussion took place regarding effort to develop further proposals for the repair and 
regeneration of Bottle Alley.  Members raised concerns that there had been an 
incident earlier in the summer when the cleanliness of Bottle Alley had not met the 
required standard.  Officers had addressed this issue with the council’s street 
cleansing contractor and measures had been put in place to prevent a reoccurrence of 
the lapse.  Members noted that a draft of the refreshed seafront strategy was currently 
out to consultation.  The results of the consultation would be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration, to help inform the development of a new seafront strategy and action 
plan.  Discussions were ongoing with East Sussex County Council (ESCC) to improve 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 2 

 

parking provision in the area, which would be particularly important once the 
refurbished pier re-opened. 
 
Members noted an underspend in quarter one, against the revenue budget. Similarly, 
the council’s expenditure in quarter 1 was below the projections outlined in capital 
programme.  Councillor Birch agreed to provide the committee with information on the 
makeup of this underspend, however, he commented that this would not necessarily 
reflect the council’s position at the end of the financial year. Any underspends 
identified at the end of the financial year would be carried forward as reserves, to 
support the budget setting process for future years. 
 
The committee considered options to develop the HMO licensing scheme.  The Head 
of Housing and Planning Services advised that any slippage in this target was usually 
recouped later in the year. Efforts had been underway to collate data to inform draft 
proposals for introducing selective licensing in some parts of the town.  The draft 
proposals would be subject to public consultation, before being considered by Cabinet 
later in the year.  The Head of Housing and Planning Services acknowledged that the 
present system for licensing HMOs was bureaucratic and it would therefore be 
necessary to consider options to streamline the processes, if the scheme were to be 
extended. 
 
The Head of Housing and Planning Services advised that the Heritage Lottery Fund 
(HLF) had agreed an extension of time in respect of works to 108 Marina and the 
Congregational Church, works continued on site at 49 Marina and he agreed to 
provide the committee with the likely date of completion. 
 
Members considered the council’s efforts to bring long term empty properties back into 
use; this included the use of the council’s compulsory purchase order (CPO) powers.  
The council also continued to tackle neglected and derelict buildings using the 
grotbusters scheme.  Members noted that the annual targets for properties improved 
by the grotbusters scheme were reducing, which reflected the decreasing number of 
derelict buildings in the town.  However, the council would continue to respond to 
reports of dilapidated and unsafe buildings.  The Head of Housing and Planning 
Services added that the council also had to take a proactive role in encouraging the 
early development of building sites, to avoid these becoming neglected. 
 
Consideration was given to the changes in the recording of crimes, which had resulted 
in the reported increase in violent crime between March and June 2014.  The Director 
of Environmental Services circulated a briefing note which described the changes to 
the way crimes are recorded in more detail.  Councillor Westley explained that other 
authorities across East Sussex had experienced similar increases in their statistics, as 
requirements for the Police to record incidents became more stringent.  The council 
continued to work closely with a variety of agencies through the Safer Hastings 
Partnership, to monitor and reduce the crime rate in the town.  The committee 
recommended continuing this approach, to strengthen communication between the 
council, it’s partners and the local community.  Councillor Westley said that the crime 
rate in Hastings continued to compare favourably with that of similar towns around the 
country. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 3 

 

The committee thanked officers, working in partnership with the council’s contractors, 
in achieving improvements to street and environmental cleanliness, with litter, dog 
fouling, detritus, graffiti and flyposting falling to their lowest levels since 2009. 
 
The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure commented that attendance figures at 
Hastings Museum had significantly increased following the launch of the Hastings 
Remembers exhibition, which commemorated the 100th anniversary of the start of the 
First World War. 
 
The committee congratulated also those involved in retaining green flag accreditation 
for the town’s parks and open spaces. 
 
Members noted that the East Sussex Flood Partnership (ESFP) had not met for some 
time.  The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure responded that ESCC, which was 
the lead agency for co-ordinating actions as part of the Strategic Flood Assessment 
(SFRA), intended to reconvene the partnership, following recent changes to 
legislation.  In the meantime, the council continued to participate in County-led flood 
protection activity. 
 
Consideration was given to ways to raise awareness of the green dog walker’s 
scheme, which encouraged responsible behaviour by dog owners.  The Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure said that the majority of the promotion for the initiative 
was delivered through the Ranger service and existing members of the scheme, she 
agreed to circulate further information to Members by email. 
 
 RESOLVED (unanimously) that – 

1) The committees comments on quarter 1 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Leader Member(s)with appropriate action and report back, 
and; 

2) Staff in the Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates be 
thanked for their hard work and achievements in this quarter. 

 
The reason for these recommendations was: 
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their 
performance management function. 

  
 
 
 
8. MEETING WITH KIER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO DISCUSS WASTE 

MANAGEMENT  
 
Following a request made by Members at the Annual Joint Meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees in June 2014, the Regional Director and Business Manager 
for Kier Environmental Services had been invited to attend the meeting to provide an 
update on the new waste management and street cleansing arrangements. 
 
Councillor Howard joined the committee for the duration of this item. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 4 

 

Members of both Overview and Scrutiny Committees had prepared a comprehensive 
list of questions regarding the new waste management and street cleansing 
arrangements and a written outline response had been provided in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
At the meeting, further consideration was given to the staffing arrangements to deliver 
the contract.  The Business Manager explained that the large scale of the TUPE 
transfer of staff had created initial challenges.  However, Kier had now begun a 
programme of recruitment, which it was hoped would reduce reliance on agency staff 
to deliver services.  Approximately 50 members of staff were employed to work on the 
waste and street cleansing service in Hastings.  Kier had also developed its training 
programme for staff, which would bring forward learning from the initial implementation 
of the contract. 
 
Members expressed concern that the number of missed bins was above target.  The 
Regional Director commented that the large volume of garden waste produced over 
the summer months had put added pressure on the waste service and contributed to 
the increased number of missed collections.  The number of missed collections had 
decreased recently, and efforts would continue to further reduce this in line with the 
targets set out in the contract by developing training for staff and investment in new 
technology.  When a missed collection was reported, Kier aimed to correct this either 
the same day or the following day. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the mechanisms for reporting complaints and queries 
to Kier.  The Head of Environmental Services explained that residents could contact 
the council about the waste service in person, online or by telephone; the comments 
received were then collated and forwarded directly to Kier using the KierWay system.  
Procedures were also in place for council staff to escalate more serious or repeat 
complaints with Kier. 
 
When asked by Members how performance in Hastings compared with the other 3 
authorities serviced by the Joint East Sussex Waste Contract, the Regional Director 
commented that the waste and street cleansing service in Hastings was broadly 
comparable with Eastbourne, and currently better than in Rother and Wealden where 
missed collection rates were higher. However, Kier would continue to develop good 
practice and pursue opportunities for service improvements to meet the contractual 
targets. 
 
Members thanked the Regional Director and Business Manager for attending the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
9. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 

2014/15  
 
The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer gave an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014-15.  Members had begun two of the 
three pieces of work they had identified as a high priority at the Annual Joint Meeting 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR SERVICES 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

O&S S. 5 

 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  The Scrutiny review of engaging with 
academies was due to begin later in the year. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 8.00 pm) 
 


